

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 15588, 14487, 14488, 14489,  
15589, 15590, 15591, 15592, 15593, 15594, 15595, 15596, 15597, 15598 AND 15599 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MAHARASHTRA ANIMAL & FISHERY S.UNIV. & ANR. ....PETITIONERS  
-VERSUS-  
SHRIKANT DEORAO KALYANKAR & ANR. ....RESPONDENTS

COMMON OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Heard.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice. Dasti, in addition, is also permitted.”

Accordingly, common show cause notice was issued to all the respondents in all the matters by registered A.D. post on 09.05.2013 as well as by way of dasti. Service position of each matter is given below :

S. No.	SLP (C) NO.	Total Respondents	V/A	AD Card	Served by Dasti	C/A	Remarks
1	15588/13	2	1	-	2	Filed	Service Complete
2	14487/13	3	1	-	2 and 3	Not Filed	Service Complete
3	14488/13	3	1	-	2 and 3	Filed	Service Complete
4	14489/13	3	1	-	2 and 3	Not Filed	Service Complete
5	15589/13	3	1	-	2 and 3	Filed	Service Complete
6	15590/13	2	1	-	2	Filed	Service Complete
7	15591/13	2	1	-	2	Filed	Service Complete
8	15592/13	2	1	-	2	Filed	Service Complete
9	15593/13	3	1	-	2 and 3	Filed	Service Complete
10	15594/13	2	1	-	2	Filed	Service Complete
11	15595/13	3	1	-	2 and 3	Filed	Service Complete
12	15596/13	2	1	-	2	Filed	Service Complete
13	15597/13	2	1	-	2	Filed	Service Complete
14	15598/13	2	1	-	2	Filed	Service Complete
15	15599/13	1	1	-	-	Filed	Service Complete

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Despite time granted by the Registrar's Court on 10.7.2014 counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent No.1 in SLP (C) nos. 15588 to 15599, 14487, 14489 of 2013.

Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

It is submitted that Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on 03.11.2014 in all the matters except SLP (C) Nos. 14487 and 14489 of 2013 and same are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Service of notice is complete in all the matters.

In view of the above said order, the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate

Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate

Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ap